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Abstract

Aim: To access the knowledge and practice of brushing technique of parents /caretaker on their children.
Obijective: The purpose of the study was to access the knowledge and practice of brushing technique of
parents/ caretaker on their children ranging 12years and below. The survey was done on a number of
110parents who were seeking care within dental service provided by Saveetha Dental college,Chennai .
Background: Parents are generally the primary decision makers on matters affecting their child’s health
including oral health. Tooth brushing twice daily is recommended component of oral health care soon after
eruption of primary dentition.
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I.  Introduction

Oral health is an integral part of general health. A good oral health is necessary to achieve good oral
hygiene(1,2). The earlier concept of maintaining oral hygiene is just by clearing debris by removal of plaque
and other infectious agent(3). Tooth brushing twice daily is a part of recommended oral health care soon after
eruption of primary dentition(4).Different technique of tooth brushing have been evolved. Each technique has
its pros and cons(5,6). Standard technique suggested is Bass method or Modified Bass method. As young
children lack the ability to clean their own teeth , parents are recommended to clean their children teeth because
parents play a key role in transferring oral health habits to their children. This study was aiming to know to
knowledge and practice of brushing technique of parents on their kids.

Il.  Methods And Material

The study was a cross sectional survey carried on number of 110 parents who visited to Saveetha
Dental College to seek dental care for their kids. A questionnaire was designed and given to parents/caretakers
to access the awareness and their knowledge on brushing technique. Questions were asked ¢ How often do u
clean your child’s tooth?” With three response categorized as ‘once a day/twice a day/after every meal’.
Information about the adults role in oral care of children was elicited by asking questions like “How much time
do they spend brushing their child’s tooth ? and which technique do they follow to brush their child’s tooth?”
Most of the response were given on 3 point scale: Strongly agree/Disagree/uncertain.

I11.  Result

The present study population included 110individuals. Of these 63(57.27%) were females and
47(42.72%) were males. Approximately 52.7 percent of parents agreed that effective cleaning of teeth can be
achieved by child himself/herself , 37.3 percent disagreed and 10 percent were uncertain. Approximately 61.8
percent of parents agreed that it is necessary to clean their child tooth after every meal, however 26.4 percent
disagreed and 11.8percent were unsure. Only 56.4 percent agreed that swallowing of tooth paste can be harmful
to child’s health,24.5percent disagreed and 19.1% were uncertain. Only 36.4percent of parents agreed that it is
important for their child to visit for a dental routine check-up before 2years ,whereas 31.8percent disagreed and
31.8percent were unsure. Only 52.7percent agreed that prolonged use of pacifier can affect the normal
development of a child, whereas 20percent disagreed and 27.3 percent were uncertain. 75.5percent of
parents/caretaker agreed to the statement that ‘healthy teeth is important and teeth brushing can avoid cavities’
,whereas 10.9percent disagreed . Only 58.2 percent of parents were aware that their toothpaste contain
fluoride,6percent said no and 36.4percent of individual did not know . Approximately 43.6 percent agreed that
it is necessary to floss their child’s tooth ,20.9percent disagreed and 35.5 percent were not sure. Only
22.7percent agreed to prefer electrical tooth brush ,wheras41.8percent disagreed and 35.5 were unaware. Only
31.8percent agreed that their child floss’s his/her tooth ,however 68.2percent disagreed. Approximately only
16.4percent of parents claimed that their kids has received fluoride treatment .Only 43.6percent parents agreed
that they took constant effort to improve their knowledge on dental health, whereas 29.1percent agreed that they
took frequently efforts and 1.8percent never took any effort .Approximately 11.8percent parents initiated
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brushing their child teeth soon after milk tooth -erupted,39.1percent started after 4-6milk tooth
erupted,19.1percent initiated brushing only after all milk tooth erupted and 3Opercent dint remember.
92.7percent uses toothbrush to clean their child’s tooth and 7.3percent used their fingers. Approximately
47.3percent agreed to brush their child teeth once daily,47.3 agreed to brush twice daily and 5.5percent agreed
to brush their child teeth after every meal. Only4.5percent changed their child tooth brush everyl5days
,43.6percent changed every month and 40.9percent changed every2-3months. 91.8percent used toothpaste to
clean teeth. Only 53.6percent spend 2mins brushing their child’s tooth, 32.7percent spend 1min and13.6percent
spent 30 secs. Approx 44.4 percent used side to side stroke while brushing teeth, 30percent used up and down
motion and 25.5percent used random motion. Only 15percent used electronic toothbrush whereas 86.4percent
used conventional toothbrush.

IV.  Discussion

The study presented a comprehensive overview on knowledge and practice of oral health and brushing
technique of parents/caretaker. Result of the study show that maximum did not have enough knowledge and
practice of oral health and brushing technique(5,6). However it is revealed that we have to think and plan in
systemic way to provide oral health knowledge to people of this country(3,7,8). It is also revealed that the
patients felt they would have been careful about oral hygiene if they had been informed earlier by their
dentist(8-13).Individual who were educated and had previous history of dental problem and treatment ,were
briefed by their dentist about brushing technique showed good response(9-12).

Reference

[1]. Albertsson KW, van Dijken JW. Awareness of tooth brushing and dentifrice habits in regularly dental care receiving adults. Swed
Dent J. 2010;34:71-78.

[2]. Alm A. On dental caries and caries-related factors in children and teenagers. Swed Dent J Suppl. 2008;195:763.

[3] Kumarihamy SL, Subasinghe LD, Jayasekara P, Kularatna SM, Palipana PD. The prevalence of Early Childhood Caries in 1-2 yrs
olds in a semi-urban area of Sri Lanka. BMC Res Notes. 2011;4:336.

[4]. Gussy MG,Waters EG, Wals O, Kilpatrik NM: Early childhood caries. Current evidence for aetiology and prevention. J Paediatr
Child Health 2006; 42: 37-43.

[5]. Barrieshi-Nusair K, Alomari Q, Said K. Dental health attitudes and behaviour among dental students in Jordan. Community Dent
Health. 2006;23:147-51.

[6]. Schlueter N, Klimek J, Saleschke G, Ganss C. Adoption of a tooth brushing technique: a controlled, randomised clinical trial. Clin
Oral Investig. 2010;14:99-106.

[7]. Ganss C, Hardt M, Blazek D, Klimek J, Schlueter N. Effects of tooth brushing force on the mineral content and demineralized

organic matrix of eroded dentine. Eur J Oral Sci. 2009; 117:255-60.

[8]. Hingorjo MR, Syed S, Hashmat S, Qureshi MA. The effects of brushing habits and salivary pH on caries status of first year dental
students at a private Dental College in Karachi. J Pak Dent Assoc Oct - Dec 2007;16:174-80.

[9]. Hamissi JA. A comparative study of different oral hygiene instruction programmes of tooth brushing for nursery school children. J
Pak Dent Assoc Oct - Dec 2007;16:181-84.

[10].  Gopinath V. Oral hygiene practices and habits among dental professionals in Chennai. Indian J Dent Res. 2010;21:195-200.

[11].  Kaur B. Evaluation of oral health awareness in parents of preschool children. Indian J Dent Res. 2009;20:463-65.

[12].  Al-Kheraif AA, Al-Bejadi SA. Oral hygiene awareness among female Saudi school children. Saudi Med J. 2008;29:1332-36.

[13]. Ahmed NA, Astram AN, Skaug N, Petersen PE. Dental caries prevalence and risk factors among 12-year old schoolchildren from
Baghdad, Iraq: a post-war survey. Int Dent J. 2007;57: 36-44.

APA Tables
Items Agree Disagree Frequency Uncertain
Frequency (%) (%) Frequency (%)
Cleaning your child tooth should be done by parents/caretaker? 105 (95.5) 2(1.8) 3(2.7)
It is necessary to clean your child’s teeth after every meal? 68(61.8) 29(26.4) 13(11.8)
Effective cleaning by teeth brushing can be achieved by the child 58(52.7) 41(37.3) 11(10.0)
himself/hersel f?
Swallowing a tooth paste can be harmful to a child’s health? 62(56.4) 27(24.5) 21(19.1)
Is it important for your child’s visit the dentist before 2years? 40(36.4) 35(31.8) 35(31.8)
Prolonged used of pacifier can affect the normal development of 58(52.7) 22(20.0) 30(27.3)
your child’s teeth
Healthy teeth is important; brushing can help avoid cavities 83(75.5) 12(10.9) 15(13.6)
Strongly Agree Agree Frequency (%) Disagree Frequency
Frequency (%) (%)
1 don’t know how to clean/brush my child’s teeth? 37(33.6) 30(27.3) 43(39.1)
Yes Frequency (%) No Frequency (%) Do Not Know
Frequency (%)
Does your toothpaste contain fluoride? 64(58.2) 6(5.5) 40(36.4)
Is it necessary to floss your child’s teeth? 48(43.6) 23(20.9) 39(35.5)
Yes Frequency (%) No Freqguency (%)
Do you prefer electric tooth brush? 25(22.7) 46(41.8)
Yes Frequency (%) No
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Frequency (%)
Does your child floss his/her tooth?
Has your child received fluoride treatment at a dental office? 35(31.8) 75(68.2)
18(16.4) 92(83.6)
Always Frequency Frequent Sometimes
(%) Frequency (%) Frequency (%)
Do you take effort to improve your dental health knowledge? 48(43.6) 32(29.1) 28(25.5)
Frequency (%)
When did you commence the cleaning of your child’s teeth? Soon after first milk tooth erupted 13(11.8)
after 4-6 milk tooth erupted 43 (39.1)
after all milk tooth erupted 21(19.1)
Don’t remember 33 (30.0)
Which of the following aid are used to clean your child’s tooth Toothbrush 102(92.7)
Finger 8(7.3)
How many times you brush your child’s tooth Once in a day 52(47.3)
twice in a day 52(47.3)
after every meal 6(5.5)
When do you change your child’s toothbrush? Once in 15days 5(4.5)
Once in a month 48(43.6)
every 2-3 months 45(40.9)
Not particular 12(10.9)
What material do you use to clean your child’s tooth? Tooth paste 101(91.8)
Tooth Powder 6(5.5)
Any Other 3(2.7)
How much time do you spend brushing your child’s tooth? 2 Min 59(53.6)
1 Min 36(32.7)
30 Secs 15(13.6)
Which technique do you follow to brush your Child’s teeth? Side to side stroke 49(44.5)
Up and down motion 33(30.0)
Random motion 28(25.5)
What is the Oral hygiene methods you use for your child Tooth brush and tooth paste 102(92.7)
tooth paste and finger 5(4.5)
Mouthwash 3(2.7)
What type of tooth brush do you prefer for your kid? Conventional 95(86.4)
Electronic 15(13.6)
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